Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-0360 DI




)

EDWARD RAY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On February 15, 2000, the Director of Insurance (Director) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the insurance agent license of Edward Ray for violating obligations imposed by law.  On September 6, 2000, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Kimberly Grinston-Harper represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Ray made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on September 13, 2000.  

Findings of Fact

1. Ray holds insurance agent License No. AT489469841.  That license was current at all relevant times.  It expired on March 18, 2000.  

2. On September 4, 1998, the Department of Insurance, Division of Consumer Affairs (Consumer Affairs) sent to Ray an inquiry as to whether he withheld unearned premiums.  On 

October 19, 1998, Consumer Affairs again sent an inquiry into the same matter.  Each inquiry expressly requested a response, but Ray did not respond.  

3. The Director twice served subpoenas on Ray to discuss his insurance business, but Ray was unable to comply.  On May 14, 1999, the Director made personal service on Ray of a subpoena duces tecum that required Ray’s appearance at the Director’s office at 9 a.m. on 

May 19, 1999, with certain records relating to his conduct of insurance business.  Without explanation, Ray did not comply with the subpoena.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint against Ray’s expired license.  Section 375.141.4
 and section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 1999.  The Director has the burden to prove that Ray has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Director cites section 375.141.1(1), which allows discipline if a licensee: 


(1) In their dealings as an agent, broker or insurance agency, knowingly violated any provisions of, or any obligation imposed by, the laws of this state, department of insurance rules and regulations, or aided, abetted or knowingly allowed any insurance agent or insurance broker acting in behalf of an insurance agency to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations which result in the revocation or suspension of the agent’s or broker’s license notwithstanding the same may provide for separate penalties[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

In Count I, the Director argues that failing to comply with the subpoena violated section 374.190, which sets forth the Director's power to issue investigatory subpoenas.  Angoff v. 

M & M Mgt. Corp., 897 S.W.2d 649, 654 (Mo. App., W.D. 1995).  We agree with the Director 

that section 374.190 imposed on Ray an obligation to obey the subpoena.  Ray’s failure to obey the subpoena violated his obligation under section 374.190.  Therefore, we conclude that Ray is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) for violating a provision of, or obligation imposed by, the laws of this state.

In Count II, the Director argues that failing to respond to the Director’s inquiries of September 4 and October 19, 1998, violated Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A), which provides:

(A) Upon receipt of any inquiry from [Consumer Affairs], every person shall mail to the [Director] an adequate response to the inquiry within twenty (20) days from the date the department mails the inquiry.  An envelope’s postmark shall determine the date of mailing.  When the requested response is not produced by the person within twenty (20) days, this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this rule, unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for that delay.

We agree that Ray violated that regulation’s deadline and has shown no justification.
  Therefore, we conclude that Ray is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) for violating Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A).  

Summary


Ray is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) on Counts I and II.  


SO ORDERED on September 27, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�Though the date of mailing does not appear in the record, we infer from the record that Ray did not respond within 20 days of that date.
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